

No. 01-706

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Rex R. Sprietsma, Adm'r of the Estate of
Jeanne Sprietsma, Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

Mercury Marine, a Division
of Brunswick Corporation,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Illinois**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Arthur H. Bryant
Trial Lawyers for Public
Justice, P.C.
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150

Joseph A. Power, Jr.
Todd A. Smith
Devon C. Bruce
Power, Rogers & Smith, P.C.
35 West Wacker Drive,
Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 236-9381

Leslie A. Brueckner
(Counsel of Record)
Michael J. Quirk
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts Avenue,
N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600

John B. Kralovec
Kralovec, Jambois & Schwartz
120 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2500
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 782-2525

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Federal Statutory And Regulatory Framework	3
1. The Boat Safety Act	3
2. The Coast Guard’s Decision Not To Regulate Propeller Guards	6
(1) The Subcommittee Investigation	6
(2) The Coast Guard’s Decision	9
(3) Subsequent Developments	10
B. The Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13

ARGUMENT	16
I. This Case Is Governed By A Strong Presumption Against Preemption	16
II. Petitioner’s Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted ..	21
A. The Act’s Preemption Provision Does Not Encompass Common-Law Claims	25
B. The Act’s Savings Clause Expressly Preserves Common-Law Claims	28
III. Petitioner’s Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted ...	33
A. Petitioner’s Claims Do Not Conflict With Any Congressional Purposes	33
B. Petitioner’s Claims Do Not Conflict With The Coast Guard’s Purposes	38
C. This Court’s Teachings Confirm That Petitioner’s Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted	42
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	47
<i>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wisc. Empl't Relations Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942)	19
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	26
<i>Arkansas Electric Co-op. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Com'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	42, 43
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973)	20
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	48
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	36, 42
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	26
<i>Carstensen v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 866 (1995)	22
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	25
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	37

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	17, 21
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	21
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	27
<i>Farner v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 239 Ill. App. 3d 885 (1992)	22
<i>Foremost Insurance Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	19
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. American Honda Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (1999) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	47
<i>H.P. Welch & Co. v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 306 U.S. 79 (1939)	21
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	16
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 714 (1985)	21, 48

<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	20
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	21
<i>Kelly v. State of Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937)	20, 42
<i>Lady v. Neal Glaser Marine, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 598 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Lady v.</i> <i>Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct 1402 (2001)	21
<i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1494 (1997), <i>cert. granted</i> , 522 U.S. 978, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 523 U.S. 1113 (1998)	34
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525, 121 S. Ct. 2404 (2001)	21
<i>Maurer v. Hamilton</i> , 309 U.S. 598 (1940)	21
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Const. v. Director, Office of</i> <i>Workers Comp. Programs</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983)	27
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	37, 38
<i>Moss v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 183 (E.D. Cal. 1996)	22
<i>Mowery v. Mercury Marine</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1012 (N.D. Ohio 1991)	22

<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R. R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	21, 42
<i>Paccar, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 573 F.2d 632 (9th Cir. 1978)	46, 47
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v.</i> <i>Isla Petroleum</i> , 485 U.S. 496 (1988)	16, 43
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	24, 34, 43, 44
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) ...	16
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	26
<i>Ryan v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 541 (1997) ...	22, 34
<i>Shield v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 81 (D. Conn. 1993)	22
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	17, 36, 39
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	36
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 224 (1993)	26
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v.</i> <i>State Oil & Gas Board</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986)	42
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	17
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	19, 20

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 553	5, 10, 36, 37
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d)	29
15 U.S.C. § 1397(c)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
46 U.S.C. § 4301(a)	4
46 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(1)	5
46 U.S.C. § 4302	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 4302(a)	4, 23, 34
46 U.S.C. § 4302(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 4302(a)(2)	27, 37
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(2)	5, 37
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(3)	37, 40
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(4)	5, 37

46 U.S.C. § 4304	27
46 U.S.C. § 4305	34
46 U.S.C. § 4306	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 4311	4
46 U.S.C. § 4311(f)(1)	27
46 U.S.C. § 4311(f)(2)	27
46 U.S.C. § 4311(g)	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 13110(d)	5, 41
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553	<i>passim</i>
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, 15 U.S.C. § 4406	30
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. § 301(a)	25
Domestic Housing and International Recovery and Financial Stability Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-12, -18(e)	25
Federal Boating Act of 1958, 72 Stat. 1754	3, 18
Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, 46 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4311	<i>passim</i>

Motor Boat Act of 1940, 54 Stat. 165	3, 18
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	21, 29, 45

Legislative History:

<i>Merchant Marine Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Commerce, 92d Cong., 1st Sess., Hearing (March 22, 1971)</i>	31
H. R. Rep. No. 324, 92d Cong., 1 st Sess. (1971)	3, 4, 18
S. Rep. No. 248, 92d Cong., 1 st Sess. (1971) <i>reprinted in 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1333</i>	<i>passim</i>

Regulations:

49 C.F.R. § 1.46(n)(1)	4, 17
60 Fed. Reg. 25,191 (1995)	11, 20
61 Fed. Reg. 13,123 (1996)	11
62 Fed. Reg. 22,991 (1997)	11
66 Fed. Reg. 63,645 (2001)	11
Executive Order No. 12612, § 4(e), 3 C.F.R. § 252, 255 (1988)	48
Executive Order No. 13132, § 4(e), 64 Fed. Reg. 43255, 43257 (1999)	48
